
 
 
 

 
Sue Sturgeon 

Managing Director 
 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

www.guildford.gov.uk 

Contact: Carrie Anderson  

Committee Services 4 November 2016 

01483 444106  

 
Dear Councillor 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the BOROUGH, ECONOMY AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD to be held in Council Chamber, 
Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey GU2 4BB on MONDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 
2016 at 7.00 pm. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Sue Sturgeon 
Managing Director 
 

MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Chairman: Councillor Jenny Wicks 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Liz Hogger 

 
Councillor Philip Brooker 
Councillor Nils Christiansen 
Councillor Andrew Gomm 
Councillor Angela Goodwin 
Councillor Nigel Kearse 
 

Councillor Julia McShane 
Councillor Bob McShee 
Councillor Mike Parsons 
Councillor Mike Piper 
Councillor Matthew Sarti 
 

Authorised Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Adrian Chandler 
Councillor Colin Cross 
Councillor David Goodwin 
Councillor Murray Grubb Jnr 
Councillor Gillian Harwood 
Councillor Christian Holliday 
Councillor Jennifer Jordan 
 

Councillor Dennis Paul 
Councillor Tony Phillips 
Councillor David Quelch 
Councillor Caroline Reeves 
Councillor Pauline Searle 
Councillor David Wright 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website. The whole of 
the meeting will be recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items, and the footage will be on 
the website for six months. 
 
If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have consented to being recorded. By 
entering the Council Chamber, you are also consenting to being recorded and to the possible use of those 
images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
If you have any queries, please contact Committee Services on 01483 444102. 
 

QUORUM: 4 
 



  
 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK  
 

Vision – for the borough 
 
For Guildford to be a town and rural borough that is the most desirable place to live, work 
and visit in South East England. A centre for education, healthcare, innovative cutting-
edge businesses, high quality retail and wellbeing. A county town set in a vibrant rural 
environment, which balances the needs of urban and rural communities alike. Known for 
our outstanding urban planning and design, and with infrastructure that will properly cope 
with our needs. 
 
Five fundamental themes that support the achievement of our vision: 

 

 Our Borough – ensuring that proportional and managed growth for future 
generations meets our community and economic needs  

 

 Our Economy – improving prosperity for all by enabling a dynamic, productive 
and sustainable economy that provides jobs and homes for local people  

 

 Our Infrastructure – working with partners to deliver the massive 
improvements needed in the next 20 years, including tacking congestion issues  

 
 Our Environment – improving sustainability and protecting our countryside, 

balancing this with the needs of the rural and wider economy 

 
 Our Society – believing that every person matters and concentrating on the 

needs of the less advantaged 

  
Your Council – working to ensure a sustainable financial future to deliver improved and 
innovative services 
 
Values for our residents 
 

 We will strive to be the best Council. 

 We will deliver quality and value for money services. 

 We will help the vulnerable members of our community. 

 We will be open and accountable.  

 We will deliver improvements and enable change across the borough. 
 
Mission – for the Council 
 
A forward looking, efficiently run Council, working in partnership with others and 
providing first class services that give the community value for money, now and in the 
future. 
 



 

A G E N D A 
ITEM 
NO. 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

2   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 In accordance with the revised local Code of Conduct, a councillor is required to 
disclose at the meeting any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) that they may 
have in respect of any matter for consideration on this agenda.  Any councillor 
with a DPI must not participate in any discussion or vote regarding that matter 
and they must withdraw from the meeting immediately before consideration of 
the matter. 
  
If that DPI has not been registered, the councillor must notify the Monitoring 
Officer of the details of the DPI within 28 days of the date of the meeting.  
 

3   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the Executive Advisory Board meeting held on 31 
October 2016 [minutes to follow]. 
 

4   PUBLIC ARTS STRATEGY (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To receive a presentation and consider the review and update of the current 
Public Art Strategy. 
  

5   RURAL ECONOMIC STRATEGY (Pages 9 - 58) 

 To receive a presentation and consider the priorities of the Rural Economic 
Strategy.  
  

6   EAB WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 59 - 62) 

 To consider and approve the EAB’s draft work programme.  Details of future 
Executive decisions are included.   
 

7   UPDATE/PROGRESS WITH MATTERS PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED BY 
THE BOROUGH, ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE - EXECUTIVE 
ADVISORY BOARD (Pages 63 - 72) 

 

Please contact us to request this document in an  
alternative format 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

BRIEFING NOTE 
 

Subject: Guildford Borough Council’s Public Art Strategy 

Authors: Su Kelland and Hannah Dix  

Date: 10 October 2016 

 

1. Introduction and background 

The Council requires a new Public Art Strategy to be produced which is able to respond to 
the Council’s overall objectives and the National Planning Policy Framework, in the provision 
of public art projects by considering: 
 

a) a review of the current Public Art Strategy and the preparation of a new strategy, 
in
[...]
 in gaining the most benefit from public art initiatives led by the Council and other 

commissioners.  The group aims to provide general guidance on Council policy and on the 

planning and delivery of public art. Officers, councillors, an independent artist and 

Page 1

Agenda item number: 4



 

 

representatives of the local arts community including Guildford Arts and the University of 

Surrey represent the group. 

 
Overall aim of the strategy 
 
To produce a five year strategy which will assist the Council and its partners to enhance the 
Council’s arts and cultural programme and the local environment  by identifying key priorities 
for the provision of public art in the borough. Producing a strategy for public art will allow the 
Council and its partners to identify and secure resources for public art in the future and 
develop a framework in which a programme of projects can be developed and delivered. 
The strategy will highlight the importance of the provision of public art in contributing to the 
local environment, economy and society, as outlined below. 
 
A mapping exercise of current public art will help identify clusters and gaps in provision and 
increase opportunities for public art by identifying links with other development plans such as 
the Local Plan, the Council’s capital projects and the Arts Development Strategy. 
 
A review of the processes involved in developing provision for public art will ensure that the 
design and delivery is aligned with corporate policy and procedures and will improve the 
efficiency and transparency of project management practices. 
 
The Strategy will identify and evaluate the potential opportunities for funding public art and 
the processes for securing funding both within and outside of the planning system. Within 
this, the strategy will address the implications of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) on 
public art.  
 
This strategy will review the role of the Public Art Advisory Group by evaluating i
[...]
h the existing process of Section 
106 or via the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) or a combination of both 

 Continue to review and improve the process of securing funding through the planning 
system from pre-application stage to project management including, reviewing the 
process of agreeing the wording of section 106 agreements and planning obligations  

 to raise the profile of public art and the wider benefits to the community and economy 

 place public art at the heart of community life, promoting a positive image of the 
borough to residents and visitors 

 engage and excite Guildford borough residents and visitors through imaginative 
public art that creates a dialogue between community and artists 

 to create a clear and robust procedure for managing public art projects 

 to review the function of the Public Art Advisory Group their role in the process of 
selecting artists and public art projects in the borough 

 to review the way we consult and engage with the community as part of delivering 
public art projects  

 to ensure that public art policy is aligned with the arts development service, 
particularly promoting the benefits of community involvement in the process of 
creating public art 

 to identify gaps in provision and opportunities to create public art in areas which 
could benefit from regeneration 

 to address the lack of a dedicated public art maintenance and decommissioning 
budget in the borough 

 to continue to review and improve health and safety procedures for the installation of 
public art projects 

 identify, map and where possible cost opportunities for major public art opportunities 
in the borough, particularly linked with the Town Centre Masterplan and as part of 
larger public realm improvement schemes 

 to share best practice with everyone involved in public art projects, whether as 
commissioners, artists or stakeholders in the best process for creating high quality 
public art around the borough that is embedde
[...]
ere will 
be an impact on other departments within the Council including: the PR and Marketing Team 
who will advise on the consultation, design and analysis of results; Legal, Financial and 
Planning Services will advise on the impact of any policy, procedural and funding changes; 
the Leisure Development Team may be required to assist with public consultation events 
and the Web Development team will be required to assist with the online consultation 
design. 
 
 
5. Timescales 

Attend EAB – 14 November 2016 

Finalise PID by end November 2016  

Set up Project Board and hold first meeting – December 2016 

Consultant and officers complete draft strategy and internal consultation – by end of 

February 2017 

Page 5

Agenda item number: 4



 

 

Public consultation (6 weeks) – March - April 2017 

Collate public consultation feedback – May 2017 

Final copy of strategy produced – June 2017 

Project Board agree final strategy – June 2017 

Report to CMT –  July 2017 

Approved by Executive – July 2017 

Public Art Strategy launched – September 2017 

 

6. Considerations for the EAB 

 consideration of the outline process and consultation 

 groups/ individuals to include in consultation 

 consideration of the membership and skill set of the public art advisory group 

 opportunities for promoting current and future public art and raising the profile of the 
wider benefits of public art 

 

7. Further references 

Society, Environment and Council Development EAB 14 July 2016- Guildford Borough 
Council’s Arts Development Strategy  
 
Ixia, the UK’s public art think tank: www.ixia-info.com 

Public art online: www.publicartonline.org.uk 

 

 

 
 

Page 6

Agenda item number: 4

http://www2.guildford.gov.uk/councilmeetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=265&MId=443&Ver=4
http://www2.guildford.gov.uk/councilmeetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=265&MId=443&Ver=4
http://www.ixia-info.com/
http://www.publicartonline.org.uk/


 

1 
 

EAB 14 November 2016 
Public Art Strategy 

Summary of key points and questions for EAB 
 
 
1 Introduction and background 

 
1.1 Purpose 
 
The Council requires a new Public Art Strategy to be produced, which is able to 
respond to the Council’s overall objectives and the National Planning Policy 
Framework, in the provision of public art projects. 
 

 
1.2 The key aims identified for the Public Art Strategy are: 
 

 to produce a five year strategy identifying key priorities for public art 

 to map current provision and identify gaps and priorities for the Council’s 
public art programme for the next five years 

 to explore funding streams for public art both through the Council’s planning 
system and externally  

 to review the process of delivering public art to ensure current practice is 
aligned with corporate procedure 

 to review the Council’s Public Art Advisory Group to ensure it is able to 
support the objectives of the new strategy 

 to address the lack of a dedicated maintenance and decommissioning budget 
for public art and recommend a programme 

 
1.3 What is public art?   
 
Rather than define public art by its end product, for example a piece of sculpture or a 
decorative bench, it is useful to think of public art as the process of artists working in 
the public realm and with communities.  This helps create a broad definition of public 
art that is open to future opportunities. 
 
1.4 Key benefits of public art: 
 
The Public Art Strategy will aid the delivery of the Council’s Corporate Plan 2015-
2020 themes of Our Environment, Our Society and Our Economy. 
 

 public art can foster civic pride, a sense of place and local ownership and 
identity by creating a unique local landscape 

 high quality public art initiatives can enchant, excite and provoke discussion 
for local participants and audiences 

 good public art contributes to the local economy by raising the profile of 
Guildford as a vibrant cultural centre and by introducing new skills to the area 
through the artists and community involved 

 
1.5 How this strategy fits in with other Council strategies: 
 
It is important that the public art strategy follows the Corporate Plan and aligns with 
the aims of the Arts Development Strategy but also that it works with the Council’s 
Local Plan and Supplementary Planning Document.   

 

Page 7

Agenda item number: 4
Appendix 1



 

2 
 

2 Public art and the planning system 
 
When adopted by the Council the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) will have 
implications for the future funding of public art. A fundamental feature of this strategy 
will be to address these implications through the strategy process. 

 
3 Approach 
 
Our approach will be to engage an external consultant to support the process, who 
has: 
 

 demonstrated experience of producing public art strategies and has 
knowledge of other local authority public art provision 

 knowledge and experience of applying national planning policy and the legal 
framework 

 an outside perspective to challenge our current policy and practice  

 anticipated costs in the region of £5,000-6,000 
 
4 Considerations for the EAB: 
 

 consideration of the outline process and consultation 

 groups/ individuals to include in consultation 

 consideration of the membership and skill set of the public art advisory group 

 opportunities for promoting current and future public art and raising the profile 
of the wider benefits of public art 
 

 

Page 8

Agenda item number: 4
Appendix 1



The Guildford Green Paper  
 

A Five Year Plan for our Rural Economy 
 

2017 to 2022 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Chris Stanton – Rural Economy Officer 

 

P
age 9

A
genda item

 num
ber: 5



“Unless the rural voice is 

strong it won’t be heard”. 
 

 

Professor Tony Travers – LSE  
Rural Services Network Conference 2016 

 

 

 

P
age 10

A
genda item

 num
ber: 5



The Surrey Landscape (1934) 
by 

Geoffrey Clark and W.Harding Thompson: 
 

“We must preserve, plan, and educate”. 
 

P
age 11
[...]
be included? 

 

4. This presentation is intended for a variety of audiences – 

beyond the Parish Councils are there specific community 

groups or partner organisations through whom we can raise 

public awareness of the evolving rural economic strategy? 

P
age 41

A
genda item

 num
ber: 5



The Guildford Green Paper  
 

A Five Year Plan for our Rural Economy 
 

2017 to 2022 

 

DISCUSSION 
 

 

Chris Stanton – Rural Economy Officer 

chris.stanton@guildford.gov.uk 

01483 444331 

 

P
age 42

A
genda item

 num
ber: 5

mailto:chris.stanton@guildford.gov.uk


THE GUILDFORD GREEN PAPER – APPENDIX A: 

SIX POLICY PRIORITIES FOR THE RURAL ECONOMY - DRAFT ACTION PLAN (2017-2022): 

In February 2016 the Council’s Executive Advisory Board identified farming diversification, 

woodland management, enterprise development and improved superfast broadband connectivity 

as rural economic goals. Hampshire County Council Research and Intelligence was commissioned 

to conduct a Rural Mapping Exercise. Pending its detailed findings, six interim strategic priorities 

were identified, each supported by a number of specific objectives (2018 deliverables highlighted): 

PRIORITY 1: RURAL ECONOMIC GROWTH THROUGH COMMUNITIES, ENTERPRISE AND EDUCATION 

Although many good links exist already between the Council, Parish Councils and other local 

organisations there are opportunities to build on these relationships and reach new audiences for 

an ongoing dialogue about what the rural economy consists of and how it can be developed in a 

sustainable way for the full benefit of the wider community, e.g. community-run shops/food hubs: 

 

OBJECTIVE 1: Parish Council engagement – Rural Economy Officer to meet all 24 Councils 

through Clerk/Chair contacts, parish council and public meetings, etc. to shape local policies 

informed by demographic change, Local Neighbourhood Plans and the Council’s Local Plan; 

OBJECTIVE 2: Affordable housing (incl. Rural Exception schemes/Com
[...]
 and quality; 

OBJECTIVE 18: Surrey Countryside and Rural Enterprise Forum (SCREF) – as with general 

education about the countryside, to raise public awareness of the Forum’s Rural Statement 

for Surrey and its importance in supporting collaboration for Rural Communities, the 

Economy and Environment. As the SCREF Chairman, Simon Whalley, requests in his 

Foreword to the Rural Statement for Surrey, this Objective builds into Guildford’s Rural 

Economic Strategy both the involvement and commitment to help deliver future action; 

OBJECTIVE 19: Surrey Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) – supporting 

delivery of the AONB’s Management Plan 2014-19 and working to promote and publicise its 

collaboration with other councils and partner organisations (incl. Surrey Hills Enterprises, 

Page 45

Agenda item number: 5
Appendix 1



Surrey Hills Society, CLA, CPRE, NFU)  to create new employment, enterprise, skills and 

tourism opportunities including apprenticeships and volunteering; 

OBJECTIVE 20: Surrey Nature Partnership – using the Natural Capital Investment Strategy to 

develop public landscape education (Objectives 10 and 17), to collaborate with Partnership 

Board Members and other organisations to promote and interpret  the concept of Natural 

Capital for discrete audiences, in order to engage and involve people in the delivery of the 

Partnership’s strategic priorities. This will include the new Thriveable Surrey Partnership; 

OBJECTIVE 21: Natural England – to review the key findings of the 2015/16 Monitor of 

Engagement with the Natural Environment and work with local partners to raise awareness 

of the issues in Guildford’s rural wards; 

OBJECTIVE 22: Public Health England – to review key public health policies and ensure these 

are reflected in future rural economic strategy; also, to participate in Guildford First, the 

new local health and wellbeing partnership co-ordinated by GBC Public Health colleagues; 

OBJECTIVE 23: Menta
[...]
 officer Target 
completion  

Recycling 
Improvements/ 
Review of refuse and 
recycling service 
 

(a) Review core recycling services to 
ensure that they remain fit-for-
purpose 

(b) Carry out doorstep surveys in 2017 
and 2019 to identify residents’ views 
on current and future recycling 
services  

Yes Cllr Matt Furniss  Fleet and Waste 
Services Manager 

(a) December 
2018 

(b) December 
2019 

Traded services & 
income generation 
 

Develop business cases for new traded 
services to increase commercial income  

Yes Cllr Michael 
Illman 

Head of Financial 
Services 

2020 

 
Unscheduled items 

Borough EAB 

Item Additional information Corporate Plan 
Priority? 

Relevant Lead 
Councillor(s) 

Lead officer Target 
completion  

Business Improvement 
District  
 

Objectives for next five years of the BID No Cllr David Bilbé Local Economy 
Manager 

 

Local Plan Adopt a new Local Plan: Strategy and 
Sites 

Yes Councillor Paul 
Spooner 

Planning Policy 
Manager 

2017 

 
 
Society EAB 

Item Additional information Corporate Plan 
Priority? 

Relevant Lead 
Councillor(s) 

Lead officer Target 
completion  

Devolution / Double 
Devolution 

 

 No Cllr Paul 
Spooner 

Policy and Partnerships 
Officer 

 

 
Others (suitability for EABs?) 

 Implications of the UK leaving the European Union  

 Community Right to Bid 

P
age 61

A
genda item

 num
ber: 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



UPDATE/PROGRESS WITH MATTERS PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED BY THE BOROUGH, ECONOMY, AND INFRASTRUCTURE EAB 

Date of 
Meeting 

Item Lead Officer Lead Councillor Action Agreed Progress to date 

11 Jan 2016 Annual Parking 
Business Plan 
and Parking 
Tariffs 

Kevin McKee 
(Parking 

Manager) 

Cllr Matt Furniss That the recommendations to the 
Executive (19/01/16) submitted in the 
report to the Board, be approved.  No 
further action required. 

At its meeting on 19 January 2016, the 
Executive approved the proposals in the 
Business Plan and the amended tariffs. 
[...]
ct 161102
	Rural Economy Officer Activities Report - EAB 161114
	ETE - Rural Business Survey (Guildford) - Questionnaire v6

	6 EAB Work Programme
	7 Update/Progress with matters previously considered by the Borough, Economy and Infrastructure - Executive Advisory Board



Minutes of the meeting


BOROUGH, ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

14 NOVEMBER 2016 

 
 

 
BOROUGH, ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE EXECUTIVE 

ADVISORY BOARD 
14 November 2016 

 * Councillor Jenny Wicks (Chairman) 
  Councillor Liz Hogger (Vice-Chairman) 

 
* Councillor Philip Brooker 
* Councillor Nils Christiansen 
  Councillor Andrew Gomm 
* Councillor Angela Goodwin 
  Councillor Nigel Kearse 
 

* Councillor Julia McShane 
* Councillor Bob McShee 
* Councillor Mike Parsons 
* Councillor Mike Piper 
* Councillor Matthew Sarti 

 
*Present 

 

BEI41   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
Councillors Andrew Gomm, Liz Hogger (Vice Chairman) and Nigel Kearse sumitted 
apologies for absence. 
  
In accordance with procedure rule 23(j) Councillor David Wright attended on behalf of 
Councillor Nigel Kearse. 
  
Also in attendance were: 
Councillor David Bilbé, Lead Councillor for Economic Development, Tourism and Climate 
Change 
Councillor Richard Billington, Lead Councillor for Rural Economy, Countryside, Parks and 
Leisure 
Councillor Nikki Nelson-Smith, Lead Councillor for Internal Business Systems, Heritage and 
the Arts 
Councillor Caroline Reeves, representing the Public Art Advisory Group (PAAG) 
 

BEI42   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 

BEI43   MINUTES  
The minutes of the Executive Advisory Board meeting held on 31 October 2016 were 
confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

BEI44   PUBLIC ARTS STRATEGY  
It was explained that the Public Art Strategy and the Arts Development Strategy were both 
due for renewal. A paper discussing a new Arts Development Strategy had been submitted 
to the Society, Environment and Council Development Executive Advisory Board in July 
2016. This paper submitted to the Borough, Economy and Infrastructure Board concerned a 
new Public Art Strategy, which related to the installation of public art projects. 
  
The Board received a presentation from the Arts Officers, which set out the reasons why 
there was a need for two separate strategies and the differences between the two pieces of 
work. Notably, public art commissions tended to be capital projects, had different funding 
streams and involved different stakeholders and areas of expertise. Arts development 
focussed on the process of taking part and received an annual revenue budget of £10,000 



BOROUGH, ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

14 NOVEMBER 2016 

 
 

from the council. The presentation set out the benefits of public art, the limitations of the 
existing strategy and the approach and timescales for renewal. The approach to the renewal 
of the strategy included public consultation, engaging an external arts consultant and a 
review of the existing Public Art Advisory Group (PAAG). 
  
It was noted that one of the sources for public art commissions was developer contributions 
known as Section 106 funds through planning. Historically, this funding had been tied to the 
general geographic area close to the development itself and thus restricted the place in 
which art could be located. New planning rules for developer contributions,  called the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), which is, yet to be implemented by this Council,  has 
the potential to open up the expenditure of developer  funding beyond a specific 
development. This change in the rules means that public art commissions placed anywhere 
in the borough might draw down from CIL funds. Through the production of the new Public 
Art Strategy, the feasibility of Section 106, CIL and other means of funding public art will be 
explored. 
  
The Board was asked to consider the outline process of the consultation, which consultation 
groups should be involved; what should be the skill-set of the PAAG; what opportunities 
were there for promoting public art and raising the profile of its benefits. In addition, the 
Chairman suggested the Board might also consider if a Public Art Strategy were needed; if 
the answer was yes, to consider other sources of funding; if it were proper that funding 
should be raised through the planning budget; and if the recruitment of a consultant was the 
best approach.  
  
In noting that public art might not just be sculptural or iconic, but could have a functional 
purpose including lighting, landscaping, road-calming or street furniture the Board made the 
following comments; 
  

         Generally, the Board was in favour of public art commissions and the need to have a 
separate strategic approach from arts development. There were a variety of views 
and opinions put forward on the type and location of existing and future commissions.  

  
         Although the Board acknowledged that there were many differing views about the 

value of public art commissions, there was concern that the public may not consider 
it a good use of taxpayers money. It was proposed that before CIL were utilised there 
should be a demonstrable effort made to source additional contributions. It was 
suggested additional or alternative contributions could come from private donors, 
business sponsorship, Government grants, Project Aspire or crowdfunding. 

  
         The consultation should be across communities and age groups. Young people 

should be very much involved in the consultation. 
  

         The strategy would be borough-wide and for that reason there should be 
consultation within the rural areas and with parish councils. 
  

         There was concern over value for money from recruiting a consultant and argued 
could not ideas be drawn from other councils strategies. The Board heard that the 
consultant will be asked to map public art in the borough, explore opportunities for 
funding, review internal strategies, policy and procedures linking to public art and 
bring an external proven record of delivering public art strategies to the borough and 
so the recommendations from this piece of work would be particular and unique to 
Guildford and demonstrate value for money 
  



BOROUGH, ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

14 NOVEMBER 2016 

 
 

         It was suggested public art could be sensory as well as visual for those with visual 
impairment. 
  

         It was suggested that Local expertise could be drawn from the Royal Horticultural 
Society at Wisley, the Guildford Society and the Watts Gallery in Compton. The 
‘Inspiring Views’ project was noted. 
  

The Lead Councillor for Internal Business Systems, Heritage and Arts commented that there 
would be a full exploration of funding options and that fortunately there were a great many 
artists interested in working on Commissions in Guildford. She noted the cultural and 
economic advantages of public art as well as the sense of community-ownership, self-
identity and pride of place it generated. 

 

BEI45   RURAL ECONOMIC STRATEGY  
The item had been previously presented to the Board in February of this year. At that point, 
in time work was at an early stage. The Board had the opportunity to consider and to 
contribute to the initial scoping and offered advice. 
  
The Local Economy Manager informed the Board that since February the council had 
created the new post of Rural Economy Officer on a fixed term basis of two years. The 
purpose of this post was to develop and deliver the new strategy. Recruitment to the post 
was three months previously and since then work had been ongoing. The item was back 
before the Board to introduce the new Rural Economy Officer and to provide an opportunity 
for further comment on work to date. It was intended that the draft strategy would be put 
before the Executive in March 2017.  
  
The Chairman welcomed Chris Stanton, the new Rural Economy Officer, who delivered a 
presentation in which was proposed a draft five-year plan for the rural economy.  
  
It was explained that the strategy would be a local document, but it would also respond to 
national influences and drivers such as the Chancellor’s Autumn Statement and ‘Brexit’. A 
rural mapping exercise had been commissioned from Hampshire County Council Research 
and Intelligence which was underway. In the meantime, early work had identified six 
strategic interim priorities along with a number of objectives on which the Executive Advisory 
Board was asked to comment.  
The Lead Member for Economic Development, Tourism and Climate Change said the rural 
economy needed a voice in the council and that the rural picture was multifaceted including 
farming, business development and tourism. It was essential to create a quantitative map of 
the rural economic area to understand the true extent of rural business opportunities and 
needs. 
  
The Board made the following comments: 
  

       It was noted that with a fixed term contract of two years the maximum benefit must be 
made of having a dedicated officer in post.  

       The recognition of the rural areas in the council’s strategic thinking was welcomed. 
       There were a number of priorities and objectives identified in the paper submitted to 

the Board. Some were considered to be achievable in a shorter time period than 
others and some new ideas were proposed: 

 
 Improve broadband access and download speeds in rural areas 
 Give the Council website a rural dimension 



BOROUGH, ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

14 NOVEMBER 2016 

 
 

 Encourage others to create or use alternative energy sources sourced in the area 
such as wood and water 

 Encourage countryside-focused officers to further develop the Guildford Waverley 
Woodland Cooperation Agreement. 

 Further develop relationships with our parish councils 
 Ensure the council is fully engaged in projects concerning off-road biking routes 
 Ensure the council is fully engaged in projects concerning Newlands Corner 
 Continue to nurture positive relationships with the Surrey Hills partnership groups 

and projects 
 The Surrey Hills Trust Fund could become a permanent income stream for rural 

projects and initiatives 
 

       The strategy should address rural deprivation. 
       There should be a clear statement of recognition of the value of the countryside to 

the wellbeing of Guildford, providing quality of life and its attraction to business. 
        A clear identification of who really needs support in the rural areas. 
       Exert pressure on planners to appreciate the need for appropriate business space in 

the countryside. 
       There should be clear aims by which progress can be measured, both quantitatively 

and qualitatively. 
        Ensure the strategic objectives are not duplicated. 
        Affordable housing should be the top priority as there was a critical need. 
        If possible, the Rural Economy Officer should have a role in working with planners 

and local people as Neighbourhood Plans came together. 
  
The Board noted that the implications of ‘Brexit’ to the rural economy were difficult to 
assess at this stage, but there was concern about the loss of grants, funding and 
subsidies. 
  
The Lead Councillor for Rural Economy, Countryside, Parks and Leisure commented 
there would certainly be an impact from ’Brexit’ and the Surrey Hills Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) would find greater advantage as a National 
Park, as this designation offered greater protection of the natural resource and more 
support for local economic projects. Visitors from outside of the borough made 
impacts in both negative and positive ways in the countryside and it was important to 
have sound priorities such as those in the Corporate Plan and the forthcoming Rural 
Economic Strategy to manage these impacts. He hoped for measurable 
improvements for, what amounted to, 85% of the borough in two years’ time. 

  

BEI46   EAB WORK PROGRAMME  
The Executive Advisory Board Work Programme was noted. 
 

BEI47   UPDATE/PROGRESS WITH MATTERS PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED BY THE 
BOROUGH, ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE - EXECUTIVE ADVISORY 
BOARD  

The update report was noted. 
 
The meeting finished at 9.13 pm 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 


